HOARD’S DAIRYMAN BULL LIST

Holstein Top Bulls — August 2016 Sire Summaries

Top 25 Ranked by Fluid Merit $
NAAB FM$ Rel.

7HO11351 879
7HO012165 783

Top 50 Ranked by Net Merit $
NAAB Name NMS$ Rel.

7HO011351 SUPERSIRE 895 G 97
1H010396 CABRIOLET 849 G 95

Top 50 Genomic-only, Net Merit $
NAAB Name NM$ Rel.

507H012600 MODESTY
507HO012788 FRAZZLED

Top 25 Ranked by Cheese Merit $
NAAB CM$ Rel.

7HO011351 901
1H010396 880

Top 25 Ranked by Grazing Merit $
NAAB Name GMS$

7HO11351  SUPERSIRE 793 G
1H010396 CABRIOLET 792

Name

SUPERSIRE
CABRIOLET

Name

SUPERSIRE
MONTROSS

7H011833
7HO11621
200H03859

7H012165
7H011839
7H011708
203H01351
7H011525

11HO011283
7HO011519
7HO011752
1H010559
200H02828

7H011383
29H016607
200H02792
7HO11546
7HO011395

1HO9800
7H011585
7HO011314
11H011100
7HO011524

1H010802
11H011348
11H011268
7HO011725
14HO6677

11H011272
29H016714
7HO011749
7HO011836
7HO011597

7H011523
7HO011373
29H016667
11H011143
1H010824

1H010856
11H011202
11H010928
250H01009
14H0O7000

1H010579
29H016546
1H010738
7H011838

RENNIE
MAYFLOWER
MUNITION

MONTROSS
MONOCEROTIS
ROOKIE
MANZIEL
DONATELLO

MERCI

RACKET

BOB

RAINIER
SYMPATICO *RC

MORGAN
ZUMA
SALOON
EMULATE
MYSTIC

ERDMAN
STERLING
MOGUL
EVERGLADE
DANTE

YONEX
BGOOD
RENEGADE
GRIN *CD
VAL

GILCREST
BALISTO
COURAGEOUS
MILES

ZEUS *BY

SMOKIN JO
BIGGIO
TOPSY
EMBASSY
TANGO

JAYDEN

OAK
GREATEST
BREWMASTER
DUGOUT

YOOHOO
REDWOOD
JITTERBUG
MORDEN *CD

250H011837 MCCORD

795 G
769 G
768 G

765 G
761 G
756 G
755 G
734 G

727 G
717 G
713 G
712 G
710 G

705 G
704 G
697 G
695 G
695 G

692 G
692 G
689 G
688 G
682 G

682 G
680 G
680 G
678 G
672 G

670 G
664 G
661 G
661 G
661 G

659 G
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647 G
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93
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11HO011779
29H017500
7H012821

TOPSHOT
CHARLEY
EVEREST

200H010654 CAPEMAY
507H012671 BANDARES

7H013250
200H09142

JED
TRAJECTORY

507H012811 LOPEZ

513H03092

CHARISMATIC

200H010619IMAX
200HO010729 MATTERS

203H03321

FISCAL

507H012797 LEGENDARY

29H018182
29H018225
1H011670

SPOCK
BURLEY
GATEDANCER

200HO106700UTLAST
507H013373 FLAGSHIP

11H011734
29H018197
11H011743
151H01602

POLISH
VERONA
PURITY
DIRECTOR

200H010616 GRANITE

29H018077
7H012819

COLEMAN
OUTSIDERS

200HO010613 CRACKSHOT
200HO10589 EFFUSIVE

14HO7794

GURU

200H010672FORTUNE

1H011955
14HO7796
534H052
29H018193

11H011720
7H012854

BEYOND
GRIFF
SUPERHERO
CINDER

FLYWHEEL
MANTON

507H013403 KAMINSKY

1H011665
29H018250

29H017918
513H03091
29H018267
534H061
1H011917

11H011758

GENIUS
GROWL

SKYFALL
DETOUR
ZIGZAG
SALVATORE *RC
BLACK JACK

NIXER

507H013398 SUPERFLY

151H0744
29H018018
1H012800

DELCO
DANCER
GAGE

[oNoNoNoN) [eNoNoNoN) [eNoNoNoN) ODOOOD [oNoNoNoNo) [eNoNoNoNo) [eNoNoNoN) ODOOOD [oNoNoNoNo)

ODOOOD

99-

99-

99

7H011833
1H010396
7H011839

7HO11621
200H02828
1H010559
203H01351
200HO3859

11H011143
7HO011585
11H011283
7HO011708
1H010824

11H011272
7H011546
7HO11314
200H02792

99-N 7HO11725

99-
99-

99-
99-

7HO011525
11H011268
1HO9800
7H011383
7HO11524

RENNIE
CABRIOLET
MONOCEROTIS

MAYFLOWER
SYMPATICO *RC
RAINIER
MANZIEL
MUNITION

EMBASSY
STERLING
MERCI
ROOKIE
TANGO

GILCREST
EMULATE
MOGUL
SALOON
GRIN *CD

DONATELLO
RENEGADE
ERDMAN
MORGAN
DANTE

781
775
738

733
728
711
709
703
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701
699
696
691

689
685
683
678
673
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670
661
661
659
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Top 25 Genomic-only, Fluid Merit $
FM$ Rel.

NAAB

507H012600
507H012788
29H017500

200H010619

99-N 513H03092

99-

99-
99-

99-
99-
99-

7H013250
534H061
200H010626
151H0744
200H010589

566H01261
11H011779
29H018077

99-N 147HO02500

200H010613

7H012819
200H09142
507H012797
29H018225
200H010586

200HO10616
200H010729
507H012811
29H018250
151HO756

Name
MODESTY
FRAZZLED
CHARLEY
IMAX
CHARISMATIC

JEDI
SALVATORE *RC
BUBBLEBOX
DELCO
EFFUSIVE

JODANDY
TOPSHOT
COLEMAN
COMANCHE
CRACKSHOT

OUTSIDERS
TRAJECTORY
LEGENDARY
BURLEY
FEDEX

GRANITE
MATTERS
LOPEZ
GROWL
ROWDY

948
939
901
888
874

870
863
860
859
856

851
851
848
843
842

841
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838
838
838

835
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834
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7H011833
200H03859
7HO11621

7H011708
203H01351
7H011839
7HO11752
7H011525

7HO011519
7H012165
11H011100
11H011283
29H016607

7H011383
29H016714
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7H011395
1H010802

1H010559
1H09800
200H02792
200H02828
7H011546
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507H012788
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29H017500
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7H012821
200H010654
151H01602
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507H012811
1H011670
29H018182
203H03321
200H010729

29H018197
7H013250
507H012797
200H010670
507H013373

99-N 513H03092

99-
99-

99-

29H018225
11H011743
200H010619
1H011917

RENNIE
MUNITION
MAYFLOWER

ROOKIE
MANZIEL
MONOCEROTIS
BOB
DONATELLO

RACKET
MONTROSS
EVERGLADE
MERCI
ZUMA

MORGAN
BALISTO
BGOOD
MYSTIC
YONEX

RAINIER
ERDMAN
SALOON
SYMPATICO *RC
EMULATE

Name
MODESTY
FRAZZLED
TOPSHOT
CHARLEY
BANDARES

EVEREST
CAPEMAY
DIRECTOR
POLISH
TRAJECTORY

LOPEZ
GATEDANCER
SPOCK
FISCAL
MATTERS

VERONA
JEDI
LEGENDARY
OUTLAST
FLAGSHIP

CHARISMATIC
BURLEY
PURITY

IMAX

BLACK JACK

800
794
783

HDOHOHOHD

780
774
771
765
760

759
756
740
738
726
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723
722
717
717
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704
703
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[oNoNoNoNa] [oNoNoRoNa)

Top 25 Genomic-only, Cheese Merit $
NAAB

CM$ Rel.

990 G
983 G
980 G
959 G
939 G

936 G
932 G
928 G
928 G
923 G

923 G
922 G
916 G
915 G
914 G

913 G
910 G
909 G
909 G
907 G

905 G
901 G
900 G
898 G
896 G

74
73
72
72

200HO3859
7HO11621
7H011839

7HO011395
1HO010559
203H01351
7H011708
7HO011525

7H011833
7H011169
11H011100
7HO11752
7H011383

7H012165
7H011546
11H011283
1H09800
1H010802

7H011519
1H010824
11H011268
200H02828
200H02792
1H010579

MUNITION
MAYFLOWER
MONOCEROTIS

MYSTIC
RAINIER
MANZIEL
ROOKIE
DONATELLO

RENNIE
PETRONE
EVERGLADE
BOB
MORGAN

MONTROSS
EMULATE
MERCI
ERDMAN
YONEX

RACKET

TANGO
RENEGADE
SYMPATICO *RC
SALOON
YOOHOO

745
733
730

717
715
715
714
710

708
707
702
700
690

690
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679
674
671
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661
660
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654
654
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Top 25 Ranked by Grazing Merit $

NAAB

Name

507H012600 MODESTY

29H017500
11H011779

CHARLEY
TOPSHOT

507H012788 FRAZZLED

151H01602

29H018193

DIRECTOR

CINDER

507H012797 LEGENDARY
507H012671 BANDARES
200H010619 IMAX
200H010729 MATTERS

7H013250
203H03321

JEDI
FISCAL

200H010672 FORTUNE
200H010693 BLOOMFIELD
507H013373 FLAGSHIP

507H013398 SUPERFLY
507H012811 LOPEZ

29H018225
11H011743

BURLEY
PURITY

200H010654 CAPEMAY

7H012821
534H052
29H018197

EVEREST
SUPERHERO
VERONA

200H010616 GRANITE
507H013403 KAMINSKY

GMS$

941
916
904
891
890

890
881
876
872
869

865
864
862
859
859

858
856
855
850
849

847
846
845
842
841

[oNoNoNaN) HDOODHD [eNoNoNaN) HDOOHLDOD
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Rel.

74
72
72
73

HOARD'’S DAIRYMAN

M = MACE G = Genomic tested *RC = Red Carrier *CV = CVM Carrier P = Polled *BL = BLAD Carrier

* In order for Holsteins to appear on lists, all bulls must be in the Top 40 percentile for Net Merit.

*BY = Brachyspina Carrier *CD = Cholestrol Deficiency 25 2016 521
August 25, 201

All Holsteins come from 100 percent Registered Holstein Ancestry (RHA) unless noted.




HOARD’S DAIRYMAN BULL LIST

Holstein Top Bulls — August 2016 Sire Summaries

Top 25 Ranked by Udders* Top 25 Ranked by Feet and Legs* Top 25 Ranked by Somatic Cell* Top 25 Sires for Pregnancy Rate* Top 25 Sires for Sire Calving Ease*
NAAB Name UDC Rel. NAAB Name F&L Rel. NAAB Name SCS . NAAB Name DPR Rel. NAAB Name Sire CE Rel.
7HO11926  DEFENDER 303G 90 7H011926 DEFENDER 278G 90 14HO6971  ELECTION 248 G 94 7HO11169 PETRONE 59G 96 [991 29H016593 ALPHABET 38 G 99
991 7HO11477 MCCUTCHEN 2.91 G 99 | 991 7HO11477 MCCUTCHEN  2.72G 99 | 991 11H011201 SKODA 253 G 96 |991 11H011317 ARMANI 59G 76 7HO11568  DOLLARS 38 G 95
200H02770 MERIDIAN 281G 98 7HO11279 MOONBOY 272G 95 29H016679 LIFTOFF 253 G 88 |991 200H03877 JABIR 57G 81 200H0402  MANIFOLD 39 G 99
7HO11279  MOONBOY 263G 95 7HO11314 MOGUL 262G 99 | 991 1HO10644 INDY 254 G 99 |99N7HO11123 WRIGHT 55G 86 |99 11H011116 BOWIE 40 G 99
7HO11314 MOGUL 257 G 99 | 991 11HO11278 JOHNSON *CY 2.57 G 95 | 99N 1H010175 MARCELON 254 G 99 |991 11H011116 BOWIE 51G 86 11HO11272 GILCREST 41 G 99
991 29H016222 ANDERSON 251G 95 97H040689 SNOWFEVER 240G 88 | 991 11HO11274 JACKMAN 256 G 98 1HO10133  RADISSON 47 G 91 |99N11HO11323 SHELBY 43 G 99
20HO014142 DORCY *BY  2.47 G 99 200H02805 SMURF 239G 94 | 99N 1H010254 LEBRON 257 G 98 |99N1H09853  SOBIESKI 44G 96 |991 1HO10738  JITTERBUG 44 G 99
200H06480 DOORMAN 246 G 98 11H011077 MELHOR 234G 93 7H011617 DIAMOND 257 G 96 |991 7HO11741 MOCHA 44 G 83 |991 14HO7296  RACER 44 G 99
200HO7450 NUMERO UNO 2.30 G 99 200H06480 DOORMAN 223G 98 | 991 1H010895 PRAISE 257G 79 |99-N1HO10890 ADRIAN 44 G 72 |991 1HO10396  CABRIOLET 45 G 99
991 7HO11488 BRANSON 2.30 G 93 | 991 29H016548 SIXTO 218G 90 11HO11077 MELHOR 258 G 97 7HO11207 PUNCH 41 G 94 |994 11HO11151 STACKED *BY 4.6 G 99
534H010  CASHCOIN 216 G 96 200HO0528 JETT AIR 217G 98 200H06480 DOORMAN 258 G 97 |991 1H010648 PUZZLE 41G 93 182HO838 FRANCO MAN 4.6 G 80
14HO7223 SHAKESPEARE 2.12 G 87 | 991 7HO11767 MITCH 217G 92 29H016378 DUBLIN 258 G 95 29H014684 GALLON 41G 93 1HO10837  FLYN 47 G 99
11H010661 METEOR 210 G 98 7HO12165 MONTROSS 217G 79 200H02714 CELEBRATE 258 G 93 7HO11395 MYSTIC 40G 81 20HO013664 LEVI 48 G 99
29H016532 CANNON 2.05 G 92 | 99-N 29H016200 MESSIAH 214G 90 29H016630 MARCELL 258 G 88 |93l 11H011288 NETBOOK 40G 77 180H03093 ELVYS ISY 48 G 98
29H016630 MARCELL 205G 91 250H01002 EPIC 2.06G 99 | 991 11HO11278 JOHNSON *CY 2.59 G 96 [99-N1H010254 LEBRON 39G 94 14HO6554 DR D 48 G 97
29H016298 TYRO 202G 90 7HO11419 HEADLINER 2.03G 98 | 981 29H014828 MYRLE 259 G 94 |991 1H010895 PRAISE 39G 72 7HO11599  SKYLINE 48 G 96
99-N 29H016700 LAMAR 198G 85 1H010133 RADISSON 193G 90 97H040756 MASTER 259 G 86 | 991 29H016593 ALPHABET 38G 85 202H01530 PICANTO 4.8 73
29H016504 SONIC 194 G 89 20H014142 DORCY *BY 1.88G 99 | 99N 7HO11123 WRIGHT 260 G 92 1HO10750  LUNA 38G 79 11H011063 SUSTAIN 49 G 99
1HO10458 DAY 191G 99 14HO7223 SHAKESPEARE 1.80 G 87 | 991 97H040958 VENUE 260 G 86 1HO10601 DYMON 3.7G 93 1HO10601  DYMON 50 G 99
29H016322 HURST 188G 091 7HO11597 ZEUS *BY 174G 93 200HO7450 NUMERO UNO 2.61 G 99 7HO11568 DOLLARS 37G 83 11HO10908  FAIRWAY 51 G 99
14HO7263  SAVE *RC 182G 79 29H016322 HURST 171G 91 180H03093 ELVYS ISY 261G 90 20H016220 WISP 3.7G 82 |991 1HO10895  PRAISE 51 G 99
99 11H011201 SKODA 180 G 92 202HO820 SNOWMASTER 1.71 G 90 | 991 14H06823 TORPEDO 261G 87 1HO8784  FREDDIE 36G 99 200HO528  JETT AIR 51 G 99
991 14H06816  NAVY 1.77 G 94 | 991 29H016222 ANDERSON 169G 95 14HO7223 SHAKESPEARE 2.61 G 85 20H014335 TWIST 3.6 G 93 |931 180HO3118 FULFIL ISY 51 G 98
200HO3801 MACHINE 1.77 G 93 11HO11228 SKYCREST 169G 95 7HO11169 PETRONE 262G 99 29H016378 DUBLIN 36G 87 7HO11258  FANG 51 G 98
97H040756 MASTER 1.75 G 88 | 99-N 1H010254 LEBRON 169G 88 | 961 1H010660 UNIQUE 262 G 90 29H016630 MARCELL 36G 79 29H015534 GONZO 51 G 97
Top 25 Genomic-only, Udders* Top 25 Genomic-only, Feet and Legs* Top 25 Genomic-only, Somatic Cell* Top 25 Genomic-only, DPR* Top 25 Genomic-only, for Sire CE*
NAAB Name UDC Rel. NAAB Name F&L Rel. NAAB Name SCS Rel. NAAB Name DPR Rel. NAAB Name Sire CE Rel.
99 151H03239 1ST GRADE 368G 74 1HO11667 MAKUDA 316 G 74 94H017998 CRUSH 239G 76 |991 1HO12546 TESTAROSSA 6.4 G 71 |991 14HO7730  EASY 37 G 60
200H010659 APPLICABLE ~ 3.49 G 74 180HO86008 INSIDER 310G 78 543H065  LONG JOHN 240G 74 14HO7644 CONTRIBUTION 6.1 G 69 180H03157 HOLVAL ISY 38 G 61
200H09474 CESSNA 3.46 G 74 | 991 200HO10506ALBANIA 3.06 G 76 | 991 97H041403 MARLOW 242G 76 |99/ 14HO7581 MOZAIC 59 G 70 |99 198H02051 NABUCCO 41 G 61
200H010634 KASHMIR 341G 75 200H010621 GORDON 299 G 74 224H03809 SHADY 243G 78 |99l 1H012152 ALTIVO 5.7 G 71 §99-1 1HO011840  GRACETON 42 G 90
991 14HO7777 ACCELBALANCE 3.28 G 75 288HO184 SS MAGIC 2,94 G 73 | 931 566H01211 BLENDER 244G 76 |99-N29H018045 MERIT 57 G 68 151H03158 MEGA-REMI *RC 4.3 G 60
991 202H01611 MISSAN 328G 72991 1HO11514 TWISTER 292G 78 203H01467 CORDOVA 246G 78 228HO5  VHHIGHWAY 55G 68 97H041193 PPLAY-P *RC " 4.4 G 77
11H011425 1STCLASS 327G 79 534H026  DEMAN 288 G 79 | 991 198H0205 GALACTICO 247G 77 |99 203H03181 JIMBO 54G 70 14H07660 ~ DYNAMIC el 68
200H010363 HIGH OCTANE ~ 3.27 G 78 151H03100 ARVIS *RC  2.85 G 76 200H010670 OUTLAST 247G 73 |991 203H03285 REFEREE 54G 68 gg':\l éiﬁgg%%g gg{’g CHAIN j'g g ;2
99-1 200H010499 MERJACK 324G 75 187HO5318 MAVERICK 2.84 G 73 | 991 151HO758 CLOUT 248G 76 |99 14HO7667 MOSTWANTED 53 G 71 T 00HO10478 JAVELOT s
200H010631 CLASSIC 323G 74 | 99N 14HO7671 BUSINESS PLAN2.82 G 74 224H03810 BILL 248G 75 |99 151H01619 CADE 536G 70 .
99-N 1H011667  MAKUDA 46 G 61
991 200H010592 EXPANDER 322G 74|99/ 14HO7773 CUSTOM 281 G 75 | 991 224H04210 CONTENDER 248G 73 gg:: ﬁ&'gcﬁégg ’éﬁ[‘ifﬂ gi g gg 500HO010683 STYX RED 46 G 60
99 29H018025 COTTON 349G 75991 1HO11905 BLOWTORCH 2.81 G 74 | 991 1HO11680 SUBWAY 248G 73 | I GRYPTONITE 20 o |991 290H017784 COLLUDE 47 G 96
99 513H03328 IMAC *RC 318G 75 250H012805 CALLEN 2.80 G 75 | 991 543H068  WILDCATS 248G 72 | o0 to St AMMIN 20 a 6o |991 97H041445 LEMUEL 47 G 70
99 11H011813 TOOHOT 318 G 74 | 991 7HO12773 KENOSHA 278G 75 566H01233 MY BOY 249G 76 | o0 20hoy DIQIXING 506 o |99 11H011462  STRATIFY 48 G 98
991 97H041118 REGAN *BY 317 G 77 | 991 566H01223 ALL GONE *RC 2.77 G 77 14HO7683  VICTOR 249G 75 : 991 1HO13099  YODA 48 G 61
*
200H010624 ALLCLASS 3.17 G 74 | 991 200H010499 MERJACK 277G 75 200H010607 WILDWOOD 249G 73 |gg i:gg%g? ﬁg:-m_LEsC*%o i:g g ;i 513H03153 MEGA-RAGE 4.8 G 61
224H04272 LOTTACLASS 3.47 G 74 7H012723 GAMMA 277G 75 543H059  PRESCOTT 249G 73 |99 97HO41445 LEMUEL 49G 70 |ognaainotlo  PEDRO j-g g ol
250H012805 CALLEN 315G 75 200H010529 MOVIEINK 277 G 74 200H010672 FORTUNE 249G 72 |99 11HO11766 GOTHAM 249G 69 | S0noa0003 MYSHACE e
001 167H05054 prasia UMM &0 | Doorocss caviar 574G 18 | 991 147H02482 OUTSTANDING 280G ve |ooNN203HO3179 EDUCATE  4.9G 68 Joo) 4aH0451  MANNY 49 G 60
. 991 203H03013 LOKI 49 G 68 11HO11446  PITA 50 G 99
E 200H010460 ENTRANCE 3.08 G 74 200HO10620 INTREPID 2.74 G 74 200H010610 WINDMILL 2.50 G 73 991 14HO7577 JUSTIFY 4.8 G 72 11H011523 HOTSHOT 50 G 96
£ 200H010715 COLLECTION ~ 3.05 G 74 | 991 1H011863 RENEGADE 273G 78 | 991 7H012769  KENYON 250G 73 |991 14HO7471 TERRIFIC 486G 71 7HO12601  FRANCHISE 50 G 79
3 7HO12843 ARCHANGEL-RED3.04 G 75 | 991 513H03095 HOMERUN 273 G 77 | 991 200H010203 DOORSOPEN 251G 76 | 991 200HO10181 JIMJAM *CV 48G 71 151H03157 MEGASTONEP 50 G 62
& 991 29H016955 MONTEREY 3.03G 79| 991 7HO12593 UNION 272 G 79 | 991 200H010181 JIMJAM *CV 251G 76 | 99-N566H01221 THRIFT 48 G 71 1991 97H041631 AMPLIFY 50 G 61
5994 200H010506 ALBANIA 3.03G 76 | 991 182H0907 ITCHEN MC 272G 78 151H03211 MEGA-MACE 251G 73 [991 203H03032 PADEN 48 G 70 |991 14HO7673  SPEED 50 G 60
= * In order for Holsteins to appear on lists, all bulls (progeny tested and genomic) must be in the Top 40 percentile for Net Merit.  All Holsteins come from 100 percent Registered Holstein Ancestry (RHA) unless noted. |
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Jersey Top Bulls Brown Swiss Top PPR Bulls

Top 25 Ranked by Cheese Merit $ Top 25 Ranked by JPI Selection Indexes Production-related PTAs Type Data
NAAB Name CMS Rel. NAAB Name JPI Name of Bull NM$ Rel. CM$ PPR Ibs. M Ibs. P %P Ibs. F %F Rel. SCS PL PTAT Rel.
29JE3866 HARRIS *GC4 631 G 85 29JE3866 HARRIS *GC4 246 G TOP 10 BROWN SWISS BULLS WITH MILKING DAUGHTERS, RANKED BY PPR
29JE3884  MERICA 561 G 78 11JE1117  MARCIN 221 G READS DRIVER KANNON 14BS358 534 86 565 210 980 45 0.05 63 0.10 91 2.84 3.3 G 0.2 86
29JE3858  VIGILANCE 546 G 87 7JE1184  NEWS 207 G SHILOH BROOKNGS CADENCE ET 54BS509 445 81 469 182 890 37 0.03 37 0.00 86 2.76 4.5 G 1.0 81
29JE3867  CHILI 536 G 79 29JE3762  VOLCANO 202 G HACKER 504BS56 506 68 510 177 1165 33 -0.02 33 -0.06 72 2.72 58 G 0.6 59
11JE1117  MARCIN 535 G 94 29JE3858  VIGILANCE 200 G R N R PAYOFF BROOKINGS ET 54BS438 404 97 445 148 243 27 0.08 24 0.06 99 2.75 45 G 0.7 98

ONWORD VITALIS 54BS493 447 82 486 140 128 26 0.09 65 0.26 88 2.93 2.6 G 0.2 83
523JE927  MAGNUM 533 G 97 29JE3867  CHILI 199 G
7JE1149  DIMENSION 531 G 97 11JE1179  VICEROY 198 G HARTS WUNDER ET 151BS224 288 86 289 137 945 28 -0.01 30 -0.04 91 2.96 2.3 G 0.8 88
29JE3768  DAYBREAK 531 G 96 200JE521  SOPRANO *GC4 197 G JOBO WONDER BOSEPHUS ET 7BS852 284 86 309 128 476 25 0.04 45 011 92 2.77 15 G 1.2 87
11JE1179  VICEROY 530 G 82 11JE1151  BRIER 194 G READS DRIVER KALLAN 14BS365 316 76 321 124 852 25 0.01 18 -0.07 81 282 35 G 0.1 71
200JE521  SOPRANO *GC4 527 G 92 200JE910 CLEARVISION 193 G
HARTS THUNDER 203BS1137 223 88 216 123 1175 33 0.03 9 -0.16 93 3.10 2.4 G 0.5 92
29JE3762  VOLCANO oy o 7JE1149  DIMENSION 15 6 VIVA ET 504BS54 296 76 312 122 687 30 0.03 26 -0.01 79 2.99 25 G 0.4 71
1JE826 DAZZLER 502 G 89 29JE3768  DAYBREAK 190 G TOP 10 BROWN SWISS BULLS WITH GENOMIC EVALUATIONS ONLY, RANKED BY PPR
1JE792 MACHETE 500 G 96 29JE3761  VISIONARY 187 G BMG LUST GET LUCKY ET 54BS557 412 58 401 227 1990 56 -0.04 61 -0.09 60 3.14 1.0 G 0.6 61
Iﬁéﬁgl gg‘(‘ég iggg gg 3?&3?24 /':"XEIS'CA ig‘s‘g LIME ROCK SEASIDEBLOOM 200BS303 462 62 477 194 1210 45 0.02 47 0.01 64 293 30 G 0.6 67
HILLTOP ACRES B DAREDEVIL ET 54BS558 465 56 465 191 1253 35 0.03 38 -0.06 58 2.84 4.6 G 1.4 62
BMG BREEDERS LOST ART ET 151BS1408 403 60 405 191 1359 40 -0.02 47 -0.03 62 2.90 2.5 G 0.2 63
gggjgéggg IBEE?/EEWA?A'\TMES iggg 3431 ffg’égg” '\DA:ZGZTEK' ﬁgg JO-LANE HURAY HI-TOWER ETV OCS 7BS886 489 57 486 187 1286 36 -0.03 32 -0.09 60 2.94 54 G 0.0 61
236JE153  VJ LURE 483 79 200JE9830 DETERMINATE 175 G
20JE3761 VISIONARY 481 G 97 97JE2 RAWLS *GC4 172 G HF HURAY ARCHER 14BS391 442 55 466 185 737 32 0.04 29 0.00 58 2.78 3.8 G 0.0 59
7JE1274 AXIS 479 G 84 1JE848 ILLUSION 172 G BMG BIVER LIBERATE 54BS562 407 55 423 183 1063 40 0.02 39 -0.02 58 2.92 25 G 0.7 59
MIR ABSOLUTE 200BS7906 442 57 482 181 614 36 0.08 42 0.08 60 2.70 3.2 G 0.1 58
236JE155  VJ LINK 469 G 83 11JE1085  VALUE 171 G SWITZERTALS PYSLI DARIO ET 54BS544 471 59 491 180 996 38 0.02 34 -0.03 60 2.80 45 G 0.1 62
7JE1254  JAMMER *GC4 463 G 85 1JE792 MACHETE 169 G OLSONS CN BRKGS MAESTRO 1BS597 517 61 543 179 604 32 0.05 31 0.02 62 2.92 7.5 G 0.5 65
203JE1366 SOLEIL 462 G 89 20JE3886 PROTECTOR 168 G
200JE910 CLEARVISION 458 G 85 14JE607  RUMBLE 167 G - -
97JE2 RAWLS *GC4 456 G 91 203JE1347 LEGAL PROMIS 166 G R d d Wh t T p N t M t B "
7JE1254  JAMMER 166 G e an 1 e 0 e erl u s
Top 25 Genomic, by Cheese Merit $ Top 25 Genomic-only, JPI Selection Indexes Production-related PTAs Type Data
NAAB Name CM$ Rel. NAAB Name JPI Name of Bull NM$ Rel. CM$ TPl Ibs.M Ibs.P %P  Ibs.F %F Rel. SCS PTAT Rel.
14JE652  MARLO *GC2 729 G 70 14JE673  AVON *GC2 276 G TOP 5 RED AND WHITE BULLS WITH MILKING DAUGHTERS, RANKED BY NET MERIT

1JE892 VANDRELL *GC2 693 G 66 1JE892 VANDRELL *GC2 273 G APRIL-DAY VALENTINE-RED-ET 14WW6905 497 93 511 2150 1344 43 0.01 52 0.01 97 2.69 2.6 G  0.12 93
1JE935 WORLD CUP 680 G 66 14JE652  MARLO *GC2 262 G
203)E1632 TYRIoN *ac2 RN oo 503JR1699 U, LUKE *6o>  EBEoRE HUIJBENS ELWOOD-RED-ET 202WW838 320 77 347 1978 765 35 0.04 32 0.01 84 2.81 1.3 0.17 76
S00JE91s  MEss| *ocs R oo 1IE922 RONALDO *GC3 249 G LOWLANDS REDMAN-RED 97WW8983 301 75 363 1851 311 24 0.13 42 0.20 81 2.85 1.4 1.03 72

HURTGEN-VUE REALITY-RED 100WW11193 285 98 308 2020 466 1 0.06 46 0.24 99 3.09 1.7 1.40 99
97JE50 B.DALE *GC2 670 G 65 97JE50 B.SDALE *GC2 248 G HOL-STAR LK REALTIME-RED-ET 566WW559 257 89 293 1862 204 29 0.07 -4 005 93 294 3.0 G 0.57 91

1JE964 JODECI| *GC3 660 G 66 203JE1631 N. DOGG *GC2 247 G
1JE939 NEYMAR *GC3 655 G 65 203JE1630 Tl *GC2 243 G TOP 5 RED AND WHITE BULLS WITH GENOMIC EVALUATIONS ONLY, RANKED BY NET MERIT
14)E673  AVON *GC2 655 G 63 7JE1503  RONALDIN *GC3 240 G COYNE-FARMS SYMPATI PAT-RED 7WW12436 695 76 713 2500 1410 48 0.03 66 0.05 78 2.71 53 G  1.71 78
1JESS9 PROP JOE *GC3 651 G 71 1JE935 WORLD CUP 239 G STANTONS ELOPED-RED 202WW1556 645 76 661 2415 1191 38 0.01 43 -0.01 78 258 62 G  1.30 77

APRDAY-F 779 CAPTAIN-RED-ET 14WW7605 644 73 684 2462 367 30 0.07 62 0.18 76 2.76 6.1 G  1.94 73
203JE1629 U.LUKE *GC2 641 G 65 203JE1632 TYRION *GC2 237 G WESTCOAST STYX-RED 200WW10683 611 72 607 2429 1580 40 -0.02 34 0.09 75 2,73 56 G 1.56 73
203JE1631 N.DOGG *GC2 639 G 65 200JE913  MESSI *GC5 236 G STEP-RED-ET 202WW1535 588 76 577 2394 2213 57 -0.03 44 -0.14 79 2.83 3.5 G 1.87 78

1JE922 RONALDO *GC3 638 G 68 1JE9B4 JODECI *GC3 234 G
7JE1503 RONALDIN *GC3 621 G 69 200JE914  PELE *GC3 233 G TOP 5 RED CARRIER BULLS WITH MILKING DAUGHTERS, RANKED BY NET MERIT
29JE3989  HALT *GC5 621 G 69 1JE939 NEYMAR *GC3 232 G DYMENTHOLM S SYMPATICO *RC 200WW2828 710 95 703 2482 1854 47 -0.03 79 0.03 98 2.76 4.7 G  1.71 97

1aE704  cavin *acs TR K-MANOR EPIC SAVE-ET *RC 14WW7263 557 81 565 2326 668 22 0.01 32 0.03 84 2.85 7.6 G 1.87 79

14JE704 CALVIN *GC5 620 G 68 1JE921 EUSEBIO *GC4 229 G GEN--BEQ AIKMAN *RC 250WW1043 478 92 521 2193 278 31 0.08 61 0.18 96 2.84 3.4 G 0.97 95
14)E707 = CAMPEONE *GC3 619 G = 69 14JE707  CAMPEONE *GC3 226 G CURR-VALE DESTINED-ET *RC 200WW3795 371 93 405 2100 99 20 0.06 3 0.00 98 2.80 42 G 115 95
29JE3926  WEE BEY *GC3 618 G 68 29JE3989  HALT *GC5 295 G MR MORNINGVIEW ALADDIN *RC 94WW16724 351 88 390 2125  -281 11 0.08 20 0.1 92 2.81 4.6 G  1.17 88
1JE921 EUSEBIO *GC4 616 G 66 50JE4019  WESLEY 5on o
29JE3943  PABLO *GC3 614 G 70 TOP 5 RED CARRIER BULLS WITH GENOMIC EVALUATIONS ONLY, RANKED BY NET MERIT

200JE1065 MONEYBAG *GC5 223 G MR SALVATORE RC-ET *RC 534WW61 853 72 848 2706 2305 62 -0.03 84 -0.01 75 2.69 6.4 G 2.08 73 =
29JE4009 CHAR':{'ER 611 G 69 200JE1056 RAKITIC *GC3 222 G ENDCO APPRENTICE-ET *RC 200WW10648 840 73 855 2724 1604 53 0.02 72 0.04 76 271 7.5 G 239 74 S
gggjg%& EAE\'-(';EKEE%‘Q’E ggig ?g 14JE648  LEONEL *GC3 222 G SILVERCAP SELFIE *RC 224WW4273 812 72 826 2636 1673 52 0.01 63 0.00 75 2.63 7.6 G  1.27 72 E
1E67> . Bouprea *acs ETEEE 7o 3?;5315;&713 gﬁ\ll.?**ggf gigg PROGENESIS SAVAGE *Ec 200WW10584 773 72 794 2637 1581 55 0.03 75 006 75 270 53 G 20473 &

PP e e - pELTT  SANTSGC: . B WILLSBRO ATWORK-ET *RC 200WW7823 768 77 792 2526 1174 46 0.04 80 0.14 79 2.81 6.2 G  1.05 78 %

(=}
X

*GC= Number of generations from purebred Jersey lineage *RC=Red Carrier P=Polled G=Genomic tested

N
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Explanation of the headings...

NAAB S 1 el

Milk, Protein and Fat Type Data

Name of Bull Code Code NM$ Rel.

CM$ FM$ TPl

Ibs. M Ibs. P %P Ibs. F %F Rel. UDC F&L PTAT Rel.

NAAB CODE — A three-part code. A number before
the letter either indicates the marketing code number.
The letters indicate breed, the number following the
letters is individual bull identification number.

LIFETIME NET MERIT - NM$ — Combines PTAs
for 12 traits in Holsteins and Brown Swiss. In the other
breeds, 11 traits are used because there is no calving
ability index available. The values go up slightly for
each trait in those four breeds. The index gives the fol-
lowing weighting for Holsteins and Brown Swiss: Fat,
22; Protein, 20; Productive Life, 19; Udder, 8; Daugh-
ter Pregnancy Rate, 7; Somatic Cell Score, -7; Body
Size, -5; Calving Ability, 5; Feet and Legs, 3; Heifer Con-
ception Rate, 2; Cow Conception Rate, 1; and Milk, -1.

CHEESE MERIT - CM$ — Combines PTAs for 12
traits in Holsteins and Brown Swiss. In the other
breeds, 11 traits are used because there is no calving
ability index available. The index gives the following
weighting for Holsteins and Brown Swiss: Protein, 24;
Fat, 19; Productive Life, 16; Milk, -9; Somatic Cell Score,
-7; Udder, 6; Daughter Pregnancy Rate, 6; Body Size,
-4; Calving Ability, 4; Feet and Legs, 2; Heifer Concep-
tion Rate, 2; and Cow Conception Rate, 1.

FLUID MERIT - FM$ — Combines PTAs for 11 traits
in Holsteins and Brown Swiss. In the other breeds, 10
traits are used because there is no calving ability index
available. The index gives the following weighting for
Holsteins and Brown Swiss: Milk, 23; Fat, 23; Produc-
tive Life, 20; Udder, 8; Daughter Pregnancy Rate, 7;
Body Size, -5; Calving Ability, 5; Somatic Cell Score, -3;
Feet and Legs, 3; Heifer Conception Rate, 2; and Cow
Conception Rate, 1.

GRAZING MERIT - GM$ — Combines PTAs for 12
traits in Holsteins and Brown Swiss. In the other
breeds, 10 traits are used because there is no calving
ability index available. The index gives the following
weighting for Holsteins and Brown Swiss: Fat, 20;
Daughter Pregnancy Rate, 19; Protein, 18; Productive
Life, 10; Udder, 8; Somatic Cell Score, -6; Calving Abil-
ity, 5; Cow Conception Rate, 4; Body Size, -4; Feet and
Legs, 3; Heifer Conception Rate, 2; and Milk, -1.

REL. — Reliability indicates the accuracy evaluations.
Reliabilities are expressed as percents and range from
1 to 99. The closer Reliability is to 99, the more reli-
able the Predicted Transmitting Abilities (PTAs).

TPI Holsteins — Total Performance Index is a value
which is determined by placing an emphasis on pro-
duction and type. The weighting for this index is 27,
PTA Protein; 16, PTA Fat; 13, Fertility Index; 11, Udder
Composite; 8, PTA Type; 7, PTA PL; 6, Foot and Leg
Composite; minus 5, PTA SCS; 3, Feed Efficiency; minus
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2, Daughter Calving Ease; minus 1, PTA Dairy Form
and minus 1, Daughter Stillbirth.

JPI Jerseys — Jersey Performance Index is a value that
is determined by placing an emphasis of 43, PTA Pro-
tein; 15, PTA Fat; 15, FTI (Functional Trait Index); 10,
PTA PL (Productive Life); 7, PTA DPR (Daughter Preg-
nancy Rate); minus 6, PTA SCS (Somatic Cell Score); 2,
Cow Conception rate; and 2, Heifer Conception rate. PPR
Brown Swiss — The Progressive Performance Ranking
(PPR) is calculated with an emphasis of 44, PTA Protein;
18, PTA Fat; 10, PL; 10, Udder Composite; 10, DPR; minus
4, PTA SCS; and 4, for Mobility. PTI Ayrshires and
Milking Shorthorns — Determined by placing an em-
phasis of 4 for PTA Pounds of Protein, 2 for PTA Pounds
of Fat, and 1 for PTA Type. PTI Guernseys —Comput-
ed with a weighting of 5 for PTA Protein, 1 for PTA Fat,
and 1 for FHL (Functional Herd Life).

PTA LBS. P, %P, LBS. M, LBS. F, AND %F — PTAs
for pounds protein, percent protein, pounds milk, pounds
fat, and percent fat indicate how much more (or less)
“performance” to expect from an average daughter of
bull compared to a average daughter of another bull
with a proof of zero. The genetic base, called PTA 10,
was selected so half the cow population will have pos-
itive PTAs. It was established by setting to zero the
weighted average PTA’s of all cows born in 2010.

PTA SCS — Predicted Transmitting Ability-Somatic
Cell Score is expressed in somatic cell score units. For
somatic cell score, lower units are better. A one-point
increase in the sire’s PTA-SCS was associated with a 75
percent increase in daughter’s mastitis incidence in
both first and second lactation.

PTA PL. — Predicted Transmitting Ability-Productive
Life is expressed in months a cow is in production. A
higher PTA would result in a longer herd life.

UDC Holsteins — Udder Composite Score is a rank-
ing of bulls based on ability for udder improvement.
Weights for the various udder traits are: Udder Depth,
35 percent; Rear Udder Height, 16 percent; Fore Udder
Attachment, 16 percent; Rear Udder Width, 12 percent;
Udder Cleft, 9 percent; Rear Teat Placement, 7 percent;
and Front Teat Placement, 5 percent.

F&L Holsteins — Feet and Leg Composite Score is a
ranking of bulls based on ability for feet and leg improve-
ment. Weights for the four traits are: Foot Angle, 24 percent;
Rear Legs, Rear View, 18.5 percent; Rear Legs, Side View,
7.5 percent; and 50 percent Feet and Leg Breakdown.

CALVING EASE — Service sire calving ease is the
tendency of calves from a particular sire to be born more
easily (or more difficult) than an average calf.

Guernsey Top Net Merit Bulls

Production-related PTAs
Ibs. M Ibs.P %P Ibs.F %F Rel.

Selection Indexes
NM$ Rel.CM$ PTI

NAAB
Code

Name of Bull

SCS

TOP ERNSEY BULLS WITH MILKING DAUGHTERS, RANKED BY NET MERIT

PINE RIDGE DOUBLE L 200GU109 327 90 330 55 9 -3 002 27 015 93 271
JENS GOLD AARON COPPER 14GU318 301 79 295 84 492 9 -0.04 38 0.08 86 2.87
ROZELYN GOLIATHS JONATHAN 31GU621 285 70 310 33 523 6 0.07 19 0.25 80 2.72
LANG HAVEN GRUMPY NOVAK 7GU446 272 75 272 80 666 20 0.00 24 -0.02 81 297
DAIRYMAN MINT PHONZE 7GU447 220 74 254 82 232 30 0.13 44 0.49 82 319
TOP 5 GUERNSEY BULLS WITH GENOMIC EVALUATIONS ONLY, RANKED BY NET MERIT

LANG HAVEN ALSTAR NAVARRO 1GU445 306 46 304 109 905 27 -0.02 42 -0.02 49 3.04
RIPLEY FARMS JAG NEWTON 7GU470 303 33 302 84 586 16 -0.01 32 0.03 35 2.94
COULEE CREST CONQUEROR LOGO 1GU448 277 41 272 78 584 13 -0.02 40 0.07 44 2.90
LANG HAVEN AP WATCH ME NAENAE 14GU332 234 43 235 90 732 22 -0.02 16 -0.13 46 2.96
PAOKIE LIL ERNIE 7GU467 228 35 229 74 497 15 0.00 30 0.08 38 2.95

Top Net Merit Bulls

Production-related PTAs
Ibs.P %P Ibs.F %F Rel.

Ayrshire

Selection Indexes

Name of Bull NM$ Rel.CM$ PTI lbs. M SCS

TOP 5 AYRSHIRE BULLS WITH MILKING DAUGHTERS, RANKED BY NET MERIT

LABRIE JUKEBOX-ET 200AY352 461 61 471 551 1328 43 0.01 56 0.03 71 2.83
KAMOURASKA DECAF-ET 200AY699 437 75 451 549 1400 50 0.02 57 0.00 80 2.98
DUO STAR ARMANI-ET 200AY758 384 60 386 567 1640 47 -0.02 54 -0.04 72 2.77
KAMOURASKA ROCKSTAR 200AY680 375 83 413 525 688 39 0.08 46 0.10 87 2.75
LESSARD JUMPER-ET 200AY702 331 73 343 524 992 34 0.01 38 -0.01 78 284
TOP 5 AYRSHIRE BULLS WITH GENOMIC EVALUATIONS ONLY, RANKED BY NET MERIT

VISSERDALE SPECIFIC *FC TBAY770 498 42 528 573 1025 45 0.07 64 0.12 45 284
DES COTEAUX RUBICOM-ET 200AY1027 496 39 504 569 1665 51 -0.01 61 -0.03 42 276
VR NIVALAN FIMBE FAABELI 228AY6980 479 36 514 563 1284 59 0.09 66 0.06 38 3.00
DES FLEURS PARRAIN-ET 200AY1035 466 40 489 559 1277 49 0.04 71 0.10 42 284
VISSERDALE SECURE T7AY115 401 43 408 553 1526 54 0.03 54 -0.03 46 3.20

Milking Shorthorn Top Net Merit Bulls

Production-related PTAs
Ibs. M Ibs.P %P Ibs.F %F Rel.

Selection Indexes

Name of Bull NM$ Rel.CM$ PTI

SAK KOURT TASER EXP 14MS115 285 83 283 89 516 14 -0.01 31 0.06 92 2.99
ECHO FARM TASER MOTOWN 1MS547 264 53 285 81 16 9 0.05 28 0.15 69 2.84
GE GOLD MINE RT BADGER 14MS118 205 56 230 107 438 25 0.06 27 0.06 72 2.85
KUNDES GOLDEN LOGIC ADVENTURE 14MS116 148 76 150 31 92 6 005 54 031 88 3.43
KUSZMAR SHADOW RAIDER EXP 91MS5299 75 48 91 48 29 6 0.03 17 -0.10 64 2.76
BLISSFUL TED'S SPURGEON-ET 14MS113 39 80 40 1 136 -8 -0.02 -4 0.01 90 2.72

PL

526G
3.2G
4.5

3.3G

0.3G

20G
35G
25G
28G
1.7G

PL

24G
1.9G

0.9G

1.5G
0.8G

1.8G
1.9G
0.6G
0.8G
0.9G

3.8
3.7
0.0

0.4
2.0
0.7

Type Data

PTAT

1.0
1.8
11
0.4
0.5

1.0
0.5
0.3
0.6
0.5

Rel.

92
82
63

76

48
33
41
45
37

Type Data

PTAT

0.5
0.0
1.0
0.5
0.6

0.7
0.5
0.7
0.3
0.1

54
63
51
78
61

35
33
30
35
36

Type Data

PTAT

0.3
0.1
0.4

0.3
0.6
0.1

Rel.

70
46
49

74
49
67

*FC=Carrier of fish flavor in milk



